

SOPHOMORE CLASS COUNCIL

University of Notre Dame

September 6, 2023

Members of the Student Senate,

It is with great pleasure that I present to you my nominee, Molly Swartz, for the position of Sophomore Class Council Vice President for the 2023-2024 term.

According to Article XIII, Section 3(b)(9) of the Constitution of the Undergraduate Student Body, "In the event that another Class Officer vacates the position, the Class President shall nominate a replacement within two academic weeks, subject to the approval of the Senate."

Molly is a Finance and American Studies major with a Real Estate minor originally from Atlanta, Georgia, now living in Walsh Hall. She was the FYCC treasurer for the past year. She works in the development office, is a leader for a social impact SIBC project, is Walsh legacy ambassador, and works as Strike Magazine finance co-director. All of these commitments, along with her close proximity to the Vice President position, demonstrate her meticulous work ethic that makes her the best fit for a position such as Vice President. As someone who has worked closely with Molly for a year, I know she will prosper in her new role.

I fully endorse Molly Swartz for the position of Sophomore Class Council Vice President.

Respectfully submitted,

Maximillian Feist Sophomore Class Council President